Company’s current plans and anticipated expenditures. In the event there is any change in the Company’s
current plans, including force majeure, market conditions and other circumstances, the Company will
carefully evaluate the situation and may reallocate the proceeds at the discretion of the Company’s
management. In the event of any material deviation, reallocation or adjustment in the planned use of
proceeds, the Company shall inform the SEC and issue all appropriate disclosures within thirty (30) days
prior to its implementation. Any material or substantial adjustment to the use of proceeds, as indicated
above, shall be approved by the Board and shall be publicly disclosed through the SEC, PSE, and PDEx.

28

CAPITALIZATION

The following tables set forth the audited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and capitalization
of ALI as of December 31, 2021. These tables should be read in conjunction with the more detailed
information and audited financial statements, including notes thereto, found in this Offer Supplement.

(in ₱ Millions) As of
December 31,
2021 (Audited)

Adjustment Notes As adjusted for
Issue Amount of

₱8.00 billion
(Upon issuance of

the Bonds)
Current Liabilities

Short-term Debt ₱16,783   ₱16,783
Accounts and other
payables 136,690   136,690

Income tax payable 507   507
Current portion of lease
liabilities 599   599

Current portion of long-
term debt 26,174   26,174

Deposits and other current
liabilities 27,471   27,471

Total Current Liabilities 208,224   208,224
Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt – net of
current portion 180,140 8,000 1 188,140

Pension liabilities 2,104   2,104
Lease liabilities – net of
Current Portion 17,238   17,238

Deferred tax liabilities – net 6,520   6,520
Deposits and other non-
current liabilities 60,736   60,736

Total Non-current Liabilities 266,738 8,000 1 274,738
Total Liabilities 474,962 8,000 1 482,962
Equity

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
Ayala Land, Inc.

Paid-up capital 79,897   79,897
Retained earnings 168,981   168,981
Remeasurement loss on
defined benefit plans (33)   (33)

Fair value reserve of
financial assets at FVOCI (881)   (881)

Cumulative translations
adjustments 262   262

Equity reserves 1,290   1,290
Treasury Stock (16,894)   (16,894)
Non-controlling interests 37,882   37,882

Total Equity 270,502   270,502

Total Capitalization 745,464 8,000 2 753,464

Notes:

1. Reflects Bond Issue Amount of ₱8.0 billion
2. Total Capitalization is the sum of Total Liabilities and Total Equity

The following table sets forth the audited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and capitalization

Capitalization

29

of ALI as of December 31, 2021, assuming the full exercise of the Oversubscription Option.

(in ₱ Millions) As of
December 31,
2021 (Audited)

Adjustment Notes As adjusted for
Issue Amount of

₱12.00 billion
(Upon issuance of

the Bonds)
Current Liabilities

Short-term Debt ₱16,783   ₱16,783
Accounts and other
payables 136,690   136,690

Income tax payable 507   507
Current portion of lease
liabilities 599   599

Current portion of long-
term debt 26,174   26,174

Deposits and other current
liabilities 27,471   27,471

Total Current Liabilities 208,224   208,224
Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt – net of
current portion 180,140 12,000 1  192,140

Pension liabilities 2,104   2,104
Lease liabilities – net of
Current Portion 17,238   17,238

Deferred tax liabilities – net 6,520   6,520
Deposits and other non-
current liabilities 60,736   60,736

Total Non-current Liabilities 266,738 12,000 1  278,738
Total Liabilities 474,962 12,000 1  486,962
Equity

Equity attributable to
equity holders of Ayala
Land, Inc.

Paid-up capital 79,897   79,897
Retained earnings 168,981   168,981
Remeasurement loss on
defined benefit plans (33)   (33)

Fair value reserve of
financial assets at FVOCI (881)   (881)

Cumulative translations
adjustments 262   262

Equity reserves 1,290   1,290
Treasury Stock (16,894)   (16,894)
Non-controlling interests 37,882   37,882

Total Equity 270,502   270,502

Total Capitalization 745,464 12,000 2   757,464

Notes:
1. Reflects Bond Issue Amount of ₱12.0 billion
2. Total Capitalization is the sum of Total Liabilities and Total Equity

30

DETERMINATION OF OFFERING PRICE

The Bonds shall be issued on a fully-paid basis and at an issue price that is at par.

The interest rate of the Bonds will be based on the simple average of the interpolated 6-year PHP BVAL
Reference Rate, based on the 5-Year and 7-Year PHP BVAL reference rates, as published on the
relevant page of Bloomberg at approximately 5:00 p.m. (Philippine Standard Time), for the three (3)
consecutive Banking Days immediately preceding and ending on the interest rate setting date, and a